## **ORDINANCE 2023-03**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARNEGAT LIGHT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING ARTICLE I OF CHAPTER 144 THE BOROUGH CODE, ENTITLED "BEACHES," TO PROHIBIT HUNTING, TRAPPING OR THE DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS ON THE BOROUGH'S BEACHES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 144-11 (entitled "Rules and regulations,") of Article I (entitled "Beaches,") of Chapter 144 (entitled "RECREATION AND PUBLIC RESORT AREAS,") of the Borough Code of the Borough of Barnegat Light, is hereby amended and supplemented to provide a new paragraph Z. to read as follows:

## Chapter 144

#### RECREATION AND PUBLIC RESORT AREAS

# Article I

Beaches

§ 144-11. Rules and regulations.

It shall be unlawful for any person on any beach or resort area within the Borough, whether or not designated as a bathing beach or area, to:

. . . .

- Z. Hunting, trapping and the discharge of any firearms shall be prohibited on any beach or resort area within the Borough.
- SECTION 2. All ordinances of parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after second reading and publication as required by law.

### **NOTICE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, on the 8th day of February, 2023 and will be considered for final passage at a regular meeting of said governing body to be held at the Municipal Building, 10 East 7th Street, Barnegat Light, New Jersey, on the 8th day of March, 2023, at 5:00 p.m., at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

BRENDA L. KUHN, Municipal Clerk